

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
BASF CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

RONALD PETERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Minnesota**

—◆—
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
HUGH V. PLUNKETT III
Phoenician East
4723 North 65th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85251
(480) 429-8488

J. MICHAEL SCHWARTZ
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL
NAUEN, P.L.L.P.
100 Washington Avenue,
Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 339-6900

DOUGLAS J. NILL
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS J. NILL, P.A.
1100 One Financial Plaza
120 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 573-3669

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
DENY PETITION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
NO JURISDICTION FOR ISSUES WAIVED IN STATE COURT	2
SUMMARY ARGUMENT	3
A. Minnesota Supreme Court, Applying <i>Bates</i> to BASF’s Fraudulent Marketing Schemes, Deci- sively Reaffirmed Jury Verdict Judgment	3
1. BASF’s Fraudulent Marketing And Adver- tising	3
2. BASF Mis-Characterizes The Record.....	3
a. Pretends Jury Verdict Never Occurred...	3
b. Misrepresents The Facts	3
c. Ignores EPA’s Conclusion It Has No Jurisdiction Over BASF’s “Marketing” Scheme	4
d. Cannot Challenge Established Facts....	4
3. Moot And Procedurally Waived Arguments..	5
a. First Amendment Is Beyond <i>Bates</i> Re- mand.....	5
b. Trial Evidentiary And Jury Instruction Rulings Were “Procedurally Waived” In State Court.....	5

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. <i>Bates</i> And <i>Peterson</i> In A Nutshell.....	6
1. <i>Bates</i> Is A “Label” Case	6
2. <i>Peterson</i> Is An “Off-Label” Case.....	7
3. “Label” Claims Are Not Preempted	8
4. “Off-Label” Claims Are Off The Radar Of Preemption.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
A. BASF Engaged In A National “System Of Deceit” To Extract Inflated Prices From Minor Crop Farmers.....	10
B. <i>Peterson I</i> Remanded For Trial.....	10
C. Dec. 6, 2001 “Marketing And Pricing” Fraud Jury Verdict	11
D. <i>Peterson II</i> And <i>III</i> Affirm Jury Verdict Judg- ment	12
E. <i>Bates</i> Embraces <i>Peterson</i>	12
F. <i>Peterson VI</i> Decisively Reaffirms Jury Verdict Judgment	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
A. Poast And Poast Plus Are The Same Herbicide...	12
B. BASF’s Scheme: “Opportunistically Exploit” Minor Crop Farmers.....	13
C. BASF’s Exploitation Scheme: Concealment Of Material Facts And Overt False Statements	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. BASF’s Enforcement Scheme: Criminal Prosecution Of Farmers As A “Marketing” Strategy – While Deceiving Farmers, Distributors, Food Processors, And Regulatory Authorities.....	16
E. BASF’s Deceit Unravels: Farmers And State Officials React When Truth Of EPA Registration Status Of Poast Plus Becomes Known.....	18
F. BASF’s “System Of Deceit”	20
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT, APPLYING <i>BATES</i> TO BASF’S FRAUDULENT MARKETING SCHEMES, DECISIVELY REAFFIRMS JURY VERDICT JUDGMENT	22
A. A Presumption Against Preemption	22
B. Jury Verdicts For Fraudulent Marketing Schemes Do Not Establish “Labeling And Packaging” Requirements.....	22
1. First <i>Bates</i> Test Is Dispositive: BASF Complaint That Jury Verdict Requires “Labeling And Packaging” Change Violates Commonsense And Misrepresents And Denies Historical Record	23
a. Violates Commonsense.....	23
b. Misrepresents And Denies Historical Record.....	23
c. “[I] Can Take Hard Answers, But Don’t Lie . . . Just – You Don’t Lie” ..	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Second <i>Bates</i> Test Is Never Reached: <i>Peterson</i> Is Not A “Misbranding” Case Challenging Accuracy Of Statements On The Label.....	25
C. Regulatory Compliance Has No Relation To Consumer Fraud.....	25
1. EPA Allows “Split And Subset Labeling” But Does Not Address Marketing Strategies	25
2. BASF’s Regulatory And Marketing Experts Conceded At Trial That Regulatory Compliance Has No Relation To Consumer Fraud.....	26
D. BASF’s Injudicious Second Petition Is A Game Of “Do-Over”	27
1. Factual Argument BASF Lost Before The Jury	27
a. Same Product.....	27
b. State Registration And Crop Safety ..	28
2. “Procedurally Waived” And Misplaced Effort To Reargue Trial Evidentiary And Jury Instruction Rulings	29
II. MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT REJECTED BASF’S MOOT AND PROCEDURALLY WAIVED FIRST AMENDMENT COMPLAINT ON REMAND	30
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 102, 122 S.Ct. 511 (2001)	2
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	30
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	30
<i>Glover v. U.S.</i> , 531 U.S. 198, 121 S.Ct. 696 (2001).....	3
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949)	5
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Assn. v. U.S.</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	30
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	5
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan, Attorney General v. Tele- marketing Assoc., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	30
<i>Mannheim Video, Inc. v. County of Cook</i> , 884 F.2d 1043 (7th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 495 U.S. 957 (1990)	4
<i>Matthews v. Huwe</i> , 269 U.S. 262 (1925).....	2
<i>Nike v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	30
<i>Peterson v. BASF Corp.</i> , 711 N.W.2d 470 (Minn. 2006) (<i>Peterson VI</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peterson v. BASF Corp.</i> , 675 N.W.2d 57 (Minn. 2004) (<i>Peterson III</i>).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Peterson v. BASF Corp.</i> , 657 N.W.2d 853 (Minn. App. 2003) (<i>Peterson II</i>).....	2, 12, 25, 29
<i>Peterson v. BASF Corp.</i> , 618 N.W.2d 821 (Minn. App. 2000), <i>rev. denied</i> (Minn. Jan. 26, 2001) (<i>Peterson I</i>).....	2, 10, 25
<i>Peterson v. BASF Corp.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 964 (D.Minn. 1998) (<i>Peterson</i>)	2, 10
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	6
<i>Stratton v. Stratton</i> , 239 U.S. 55 (1915).....	2
 STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 136j-m.....	16
7 U.S.C. § 136v(c)(1).....	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 56:8-1-116 (1997).....	9
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 152.113	26
40 C.F.R. § 152.113(b).....	26
40 C.F.R. § 152.130(b)	10, 26
40 C.F.R. § 158.20.....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dunnell Minn. Digest, <i>Torts</i> , § 1.03 (4th ed. 2000).....	29
R. Stern, E. Gressman, S. Shapiro, K. Geller, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002).....	2
